

No. 17-1009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,
—v.— *Petitioner,*

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR INTERVENORS-
RESPONDENTS CATSKILL MOUNTAINKEEPER, INC.;
RIVERKEEPER, INC.; AND SIERRA CLUB**

DEBORAH GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
EARTHJUSTICE
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 845-7377
dgoldberg@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Intervenors-
Respondents Catskill
Mountainkeeper, Inc.;
Riverkeeper, Inc.;
and Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	8
I. CONSTITUTION MISCHARACTERIZES THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDING	8
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WHOLLY CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW	10
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS UNRELATED TO ISSUES OF FEDERALISM OR NATIONAL SECURITY	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Smith</i> , 527 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1046 (2008)	10, 11
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v.</i> <i>Public Service Commission of</i> <i>the State of New York</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty.</i> <i>v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	11
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	11
<i>Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> <i>Coastal Resources Management Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009)	11
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	3, 10
15 U.S.C. § 717f	2
33 U.S.C. § 1341, Section 401 of the Clean Water Act	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> , National Environmental Policy Act	2
